
No. 17 A 1392

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
2018

VIRGINIA S. CAUDILL, PETITIONER

v.

JANET CONOVER, RESPONDENT

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

/s/ Dennis J. Burke

DENNIS J. BURKE*
ASSISTANT PUBLIC ADVOCATE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ADVOCACY
2202 COMMERCE PARKWAY, SUITE D
LAGRANGE, KENTUCKY 40031
502-564-4819; 833-514-8979
Dennis.burke@ky.gov

/s/ J. Robert Linneman

J. ROBERT LINNEMAN
SANTEN & HUGHES, LPA
600 VINE ST., SUITE 2700
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202
513-721-4450

August 30, 2018

*COUNSEL OF RECORD

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u>	i
<u>LIST OF PARTIES</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	iii
<u>INDEX OF APPENDICES</u>	v
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	vi
<u>OPINIONS BELOW</u>	1
<u>JURISDICTION</u>	1
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED</u>	3
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	5
<u>REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT</u>	13
I. The sixth circuit’s affirmance of the district court’s denial of habeas relief is based upon analysis that is in direct conflict with the holding of this court in <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i>.....	13
II. Where a habeas petitioner shows that trial counsel met with critical mitigation witnesses for the first time on the day of their testimony, spent only minutes to prepare them to testify, and did not meet with or even speak to an expert witness whose testimony trial counsel decided not to offer, were counsel’s decisions to limit the mitigation investigation supported by reasonable professional judgments as required under <i>Strickland v. Washington</i>?	19

III. This Court should grant Certiorari to determine if the Sixth Circuit erred in denying Caudill a certificate of appealability on her claim that the prosecution violated *Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963), by failing to disclose the terms of a plea deal for an important witness.....30

PRAYER FOR RELIEF36

INDEX OF APPENDICES

PAGE

February 2, 2018 U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Opinion Affirming Denial of Federal Habeas Relief.Appendix A

May 11, 2016 U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Order Granting In Part/Denying In Part COA Appendix B

January 31, 2014 U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky Order Denying Federal Habeas Relief..... Appendix C

Caudill v. Commonwealth (KY., 2003), 120 S.W.3d 635 (Direct Appeal)Appendix D

Caudill v. Commonwealth (KY.), 2009 WL 1110398 (Post Conviction Appeal) Appendix E

April 2, 2018 U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc Appendix F

March 11, 2014 U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Kentucky Order Denying COAAppendix G

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	34
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	passim
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)	passim
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Caudill v. Commonwealth</i> , 120 S.W.3d 635 (Ky. 2003)	passim
<i>Caudill v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2006-SC-000457-MR, 2009 WL 1110398 (Ky. Oct. 29, 2009).....	6
<i>Caudill v. Conover</i> , 881 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2018)	1, 14
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	18
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	15
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , 400 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	14
<i>Jefferson v. Welborn</i> , 222 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Miller-EI v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	31
<i>Miller-EI v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	15
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	20
<i>Skinner v. Quarterman</i> , 528 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	29
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	15

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 583 U. S. ___, No. 17–6075, 2018 WL 311568 (Jan. 8, 2018).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Tavera</i> , 719 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	15
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 51 (2003)	20, 28
<i>Wilson v. Belleque</i> , 554 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32

Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. §2254.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	31, 32
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI.....	3
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII.....	3
S. Ct. R. 13.5.....	1
S.Ct.R. 10(a).....	31

Secondary Materials:

ABA Guidelines.....	27, 28
Garvey, Stephen P., <i>Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1538, 1561–66 (1998)	29
